

2013

Stop This Insanity, Inc., et al., Appellants, v. Federal Election Commission, Appellee: Brief of Appellants

Dan Backer

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Jessica L. Delaney

Bryan U. Gividen

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Repository Citation

Backer, Dan; Roberts, Patricia E.; Delaney, Jessica L.; Gividen, Bryan U.; and Breckenridge, Tillman J., "Stop This Insanity, Inc., et al., Appellants, v. Federal Election Commission, Appellee: Brief of Appellants" (2013). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 17.
<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/17>

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 13-5008

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STOP THIS INSANITY, INC., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Case No. 12-1140 (BAH)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DAN BACKER
DB CAPITOL
STRATEGIES, PLLC
209 Pennsylvania Ave. SE,
Ste. 2109
Washington, D.C. 20003
202-210-5431
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
JESSICA L. DELANEY
BRYAN U. GIVIDEN
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE
AND SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
757-221-3821
perobe@wm.edu

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

April 23, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Federal Election Campaign Act And Separate Segregated Funds	4
B. The Leadership Fund, An SSF, Decides to Speak Out On Political Matters	5
C. The Commission Splits On Whether The Amount And Source Restrictions And Solicitation Prohibition Apply To The Leadership Fund In Light Of <i>Citizens United</i>	7
D. The Leadership Fund Silences Itself For Fear of Prosecution And Seeks Declaratory Judgment	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16

ARGUMENT17

I. RESTRICTING THE LEADERSHIP FUND’S RIGHT TO SOLICIT, RECEIVE, AND MAKE INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES ITS POLITICAL SPEECH RIGHTS BASED ON ITS ORGANIZATIONAL FORM.....17

A. The Leadership Fund’s Independent Rights To Associate and Engage In Political Speech May Not Be Abridged Based On Its Organizational Form17

B. No Government Interest Exists to Restrict The Leadership Fund’s Right To Engage In Political Speech Through Non-Contribution Expenditures.....27

II. THE RESTRICTIONS ON SOURCES AND AMOUNTS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO SSFs VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO PROHIBIT CONTRIBUTIONS TO A NON-CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT.....31

A. Source Restrictions Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny31

B. The Anti-Corruption Interest Does Not Apply To Non-Contribution Expenditures And May Not Be Used To Justify The Source Restrictions As Applied To The Leadership Fund.....32

III. THE SOLICITATION PROHIBITION FAILS ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY AS APPLIED TO THE LEADERSHIP FUND BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FURTHER THE ANTI-CORRUPTION OR ANTI-COERCION INTERESTS40

A. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The Solicitation Prohibition.....40

B. The Solicitation Prohibition Does Not Further The Anti-Corruption Interest43

C.	The Solicitation Prohibition Does Not Further An Anti-Coercion Interest.....	45
IV.	THE LEADERSHIP FUND DID NOT WAIVE ITS SECTION 441b(a) CHALLENGE	51
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED THE LEADERSHIP FUND’S REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	21, 24, 39
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 21, 27, 44, 57
<i>Cal-Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	37
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6, 8, 9, 35, 52
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	41
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	54, 55
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	32, 56
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 54, 56

* *Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28, 47, 48
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	55
* <i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 20, 21, 22, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46, 47
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	17
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	27, 56
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18, 19, 21, 28, 44
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	54
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	57
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	41
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	54, 55, 57

<i>Nat’l Right to Work Comm. v. FEC</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	44, 45
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	57
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. Twp. High School</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	23
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>*SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 48
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	23
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	40, 41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
---------------------------	---

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i>	1
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	19

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A).....	37
2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	29
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	5, 35, 52, 55, 57
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	5, 35, 52
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	4, 19, 49, 55
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	4, 51, 52, 53, 57
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	23
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(A)	46
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(B)	46
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i)	7, 44, 58
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B)	5, 7, 40
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(C)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 104.4	6
11 C.F.R. § 100.19	6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Press Release, Federal Election Commission
Statement on *Carey v. FEC* (Oct. 5, 2011), available at
<http://www.fec.gov/press/Press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml>34, 35
